

Docket No. 22-1779

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

MARIANO BROWN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review of a Final Decision  
of the Board of Immigration Appeals  
No. A [REDACTED]

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL, CAPITAL  
AREA IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS COALITION, HIAS PENNSYLVANIA,  
IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT, THE NATIONAL IMMIGRATION  
PROJECT OF THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD, PENNSYLVANIA  
IMMIGRATION RESOURCE CENTER, AND PROFESSORS KATE  
EVANS AND JOANNE GOTTESMAN AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER**

---

AMELIA MARRITZ, ESQ.  
ANDREW WACHTENHEIM, ESQ.  
IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT  
P.O. Box 1765  
NEW YORK, NY 10027  
PHONE: (212) 725-6422  
***COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE***

September 3, 2022

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT .....	3
I. FOR A PRIOR “CONVICTION” TO TRIGGER AN INA PROVISION, THE SUPREME COURT REQUIRES CERTAINTY THAT THE ELEMENTS—NOT MEANS OR FACTS—OF A CONVICTION FALL CATEGORICALLY WITHIN THE REMOVAL GROUND. ....	3
A. The demand for certainty is a threshold component of the longstanding categorical approach.....	3
B. The categorical approach demands certainty regarding whether statutory alternatives are “means” or “elements.” .....	6
1. <i>Supreme Court and circuit court precedent establish that an ambiguous statute is an indivisible statute.</i> .....	6
2. <i>The criminal rule of lenity further reinforces that ambiguous criminal statutes must be found indivisible.</i> .....	13
II. BY MISAPPLYING THE “PEEK” AT THE RECORD OF CONVICTION IN <i>LAGUERRE</i> , THE BIA VIOLATED THE CATEGORICAL APPROACH AND DREW AN INCORRECT AND UNAUTHORIZED CONCLUSION ABOUT NEW JERSEY LAW. ....	14
A. Where a statutory alternative is exclusively identified in a record of conviction, the categorical approach requires further analysis to distinguish between means and elements. ....	16
B. Record of conviction documents show with certainty that the particular substance is a means of violating New Jersey law, not an element.....	20
1. <i>New Jersey case law confirms that a single count cannot contain multiple alternative elements.</i> .....	21
2. <i>New Jersey record of conviction documents containing umbrella terms and multiple possible controlled substances within a single count controvert the BIA’s conclusion in Laguerre.</i> .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....COC  
ELECTRONIC DOCUMENT CERTIFICATE.....EDC  
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP.....COBM  
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP.....COBM  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....COS  
APPENDIX VOLUME 1 of 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alejos-Perez v. Garland</i> , 991 F.3d 642 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	11, 27
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945) .....	5
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010).....	13, 19
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	passim
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017) .....	3
<i>Harbin v. Sessions</i> , 860 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Hillocks v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 934 F.3d 332 (3d Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	3
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	3, 13
<i>Lopez-Marroquin v. Garland</i> , 9 F.4th 1067 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	12, 27
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016) .....	passim
<i>Matter of Kim</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 912 (BIA 2017) .....	4
<i>Matter of Laguerre</i> , 28 I. & N. Dec. 437 (BIA 2022) .....	1, 2, 14, 15
<i>Matter of P-</i> , 3 I. & N. Dec. 56 (BIA 1947) .....	5
<i>Matter of Pichardo-Sufren</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 330 (BIA 1996) .....	6
<i>Matter of Velazquez-Herrera</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 503 (BIA 2008) .....	5
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 575 U.S. 798 (2015).....	passim
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	4, 5
<i>Najera-Rodriguez v. Barr</i> , 926 F.3d 343 (7th Cir. 2019).....	10, 27
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922).....	6
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) .....	3
<i>Pereida v. Wilkinson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 754 (2021) .....	3
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999).....	7
<i>Rosa v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 950 F.3d 67 (3d Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	4
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	2
<i>State v. Callary</i> , 159 A. 161 (N.J. 1932) .....	24
<i>State v. Dorn</i> , 182 A.3d 938 (N.J. 2018) .....	19
<i>State v. Jeannotte-Rodriguez</i> , 469 N.J. Super. 69 (App. Div. 2021).....	21
<i>State v. New Jersey Trade Waste Ass’n</i> , 96 N.J. 8 (1984) .....	21, 22
<i>State v. Salter</i> , 42 A.3d 196 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2012).....	19
<i>State v. Wein</i> , 404 A.2d 302 (N.J. 1979) .....	19

<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	4, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Guarino v. Uhl</i> , 107 F.2d 399 (2d Cir. 1939) .....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Mylius v. Uhl</i> , 203 F. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 1913) .....	5
<i>United States v. Degeare</i> , 884 F.3d 1241, 1258 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	11, 27
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 836 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 889 F.3d 688 (10th Cir. 2018).....	10, 19, 27
<i>United States v. Nasir</i> , 17 F.4th 459 (3d Cir. 2021) .....	14
<i>United States v. Perlaza-Ortiz</i> , 869 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2017).....	11, 27
<i>United States v. Resendiz-Ponce</i> , 549 U.S. 102 (2007).....	14
<i>United States v. Ritchey</i> , 840 F.3d 310 (6th Cir. 2016).....	12, 27
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	13
<i>United States v. Starks</i> , 515 F.2d 112 (3d Cir.1975) .....	22
<i>Vurimindi v. Att’y Gen.</i> , No. 19-1848, 2022 WL 3642104 (3d Cir. Aug. 24, 2022) .....	24

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1326.....	14
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:35-10(a)(1).....	2
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:35-5(a)(1).....	2
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:35-5(b)(5).....	2
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:35-7 .....	9

**Other Authorities**

Alina Das, <i>The Immigration Penalties of Criminal Convictions: Resurrecting Categorical Analysis in Immigration Law</i> , 86 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1669 (2011)).....	4
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....	24
Brief of Respondent-Appellee, <i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013) .	18

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
N.J. Ct. R. 3:7-2 .....	22
N.J. Ct. R. 3:7-3 .....	19, 22

**Treatises**

5 W. LaFave, J. Israel, N. King, & O. Kerr, <i>Criminal Procedure</i> 19.3 (4 <sup>th</sup> ed.)	18, 21
